

**Item No.03**

**CS DJ No.209942/2016**

**Pushpa Chutani Vs. Amit Bhutani & Ors.**

**25.05.2026**

**Present: Sh. Vishal Khattar, learned counsel for plaintiff  
alongwith Mr. Sanjay Chutani, son of the plaintiff.**

**Sh. D.K. Sharma, learned counsel for LRs of  
defendants no.1 & 3 alongwith LRs of defendants  
no.1 & 3.**

**None for defendants no.2.**

**Defendants no.4 & 5 in person.**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

One application under Order 22 Rule 2 CPC to record the death of defendant no.1A Smt. Suresh Bhutani who has expired on 08.01.2026 is filed by plaintiff. Copy supplied.

Learned counsel for defendant submits that he has no objection if the aforesaid application is allowed.

Accordingly, the aforesaid application under Order 22 Rule 2 CPC is allowed. Entry to this effect be made in the Memo of Parties dated 05.07.2024.

The aforesaid application is disposed off accordingly.

Defendants no.4 and 5 submits that they have no objection to the partition of the suit property and they have already filed their respective Written Statements also.

Court Notice sent to the defendant no.2 Sh. Krishan Bhutani received back. As per the report of Process Server concerned, his nephew Sh. Anuj Bhutani met with the Process Server and stated that Sh. Krishan Bhutani has gone to Punjab.

In view of the same, by way of abundant caution, issue Court Notice once again to defendant no.2 Sh. Krishan Bhutani at his address i.e. H-9/B, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Kalkaji, near Deshbandhu College, New Delhi-110019, returnable on the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that the family of the defendant no.2 resides at the aforesaid address. Therefore, in case of non-availability of defendant no.2, Court Notice be affixed at the said premises.

List the case for further proceedings on **08.09.2026**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]**  
**DJ-02, South-East,**  
**Saket Court, New Delhi**  
**25.05.2026/sk**